## CHAPTER L.

An Act to amend Section 9 of Chapter 13 of the Session Large of the Extra Session of 1857.

SECTION 1. Extends the time for filing of bonds to one year from passage of this Act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Section 9 of Chapter 13 of the Session Laws of the Extra Session of 1857, being "An Act to grant Extends the the right to establish Ferries and maintain the same, to certime for filing tain persons in this Territory," be so amended as to extend the time for filing the bonds required in said Section, to one year from the passage of this Act.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-March tenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, March 10, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

## CHAPTER LI.

An Act to legalize the Acts of the City Council of the City of Shakopee.

SECTION 1. Organization of City Council and their Acta legalized.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The organization of the City Council of the

160

i.